
 

Ministry Board Meeting Agenda 

August 19, 2024 

6:30 – 8:00 p.m.  
 

I. Call to Order 

II. Roll Call / Attendance 

III. Devotions – Karen Dressel 

IV. Open Forum 

V. Adopt Agenda 

VI. Approval of Minutes 

A. Approval of Ministry Board Meeting Minutes from July 15, 2024 

VII. Reports 

A. Financial Report 

B. Pastor’s Report 

C. Mark’s Report 

D. Ministry Team Reports 

i. Finance 

ii. Hospitality 

VIII. Old Business 

A. Capital Campaign August 25 Informational Meeting Agenda 

B. Review of Capital Campaign August 6 Meeting 

C. Review “Wish List” with Ministry Teams 

IX. New Business 

A. Check Policies to Review 

B. Review September Calling Members 

X. Adjourn  

XI. Closing Prayer 

XII. Information 

A. Next Meeting: September 16, 2024 / Executive Board Meeting: September 12, 2024 
B. September Meeting Devotions: Tory Schmidt 
C. September Communion Assistants: Marla Erickson and Jon Peterson 
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PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH 

UNAPPROVED Board Meeting Minutes 

July 22, 2024 

I. Call to Order: 6:31 pm by Mike Rupp at Peace Lutheran Church. 

II. Members Present: Karen Dressel, Marla Erickson (via phone), Bill Helfritz, Jon Peterson, Mike Rupp, 

Tory Schmidt and Pastor David Hanson 

Absent: Cathy Rieckenberg 

Others:  

III. Devotions: Done by Marla Erickson 

IV. Open Forum:  none 

V. Adopt Agenda:   

Motion to approve Ministry Board Meeting Agenda as written. Jon / Tory / Carried 

VI. Approval of Minutes:  

A. Approval of Ministry Board Meeting Minutes from June 17, 2024. 

Update to minutes, the initial approval for a church staff credit card was 2017 not 2015. 

Motion to approve the June 17, 2024, Ministry Board meeting minutes with a change to the credit card initial 

approval date. Karen / Jon / Carried 

VII. Reports: 

A. Financial Report: Reviewed June financial report. Bill went over the June Financials and the July 

Finance Meeting minutes. 

Motion to approve Financial Report as written. Karen / Marla / Carried. 

B. Pastor’s Report:  

Motion to approve Pastor’s Report as written. Karen / Tory / Carried. 

C. Ministry Team Reports 

• Care 

• Hospitality (June and July) 

• Finance 

• Property 

• Stewardship 

• Worship & Music 

Motion to accept Ministry Team Reports as written. Jon / Karen / Carried 

VIII. Old Business: 

A. Credit Card: still researching.  
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B. LCMC Gathering September 29-October 2:  Discussed of the benefits of attending LCMC Gathering. 

Motion to approve spending up to $2,000 to support sending two candidates to the annual LCMC Gathering. 

Karen / Tory / Carried 

C. Capital Campaign:  

• Cabinet, Ministry Board, and Finance Meeting August 6 

• Congregation Informational Meeting August 25 

IX. NEW BUSINESS: 

A. New Financial Administrator: Discussed. 

Motion to approve the appointment of Julie Potter as the Financial Administrator effective August 1, 2024.  Karen 

/ Bill / Carried. 

B. Financial Administrator Authorization Changes: Discussed 

Motion to add Julie Potter as an authorized signer to all accounts that Judy Jacobson is currently an authorized 

signer for, including Citizens Alliance Bank checking account, money market checking account, and high yield 

money market checking account; Citizens Alliance Bank safety deposit box; and Edward Jones Account. Karen / 

Jon / Carried. 

C. Welcome Neighbor Corn Feed Update: Pastor David handed out a checklist and we discussed what was 

complete and what still needed action. 

X. Adjourn  

Motion to adjourn the meeting.  Tory / Marla / Carried. Adjourned at 7:38 pm 

XI. Closing Prayer Closed with the Lord’s Prayer 

XII. Information: 

• Next meeting August 19, 2024  Executive Board Meeting August 15, 2024 

• August Meeting Devotions: Karen Dressel 

• August Communion Assistant / MB serving: Mike Rupp and Marla Erickson 



PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
TREASURER'S REPORT

 July 31, 2024 

General Fund 2024 Receipts and Transfers In 238,532.93$       
General Fund 2024 Expenses 226,125.42$       

General Fund - 2024 Net Balance 12,407.51$     

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
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PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
TREASURER'S REPORT

 July 31, 2024 
Current

Y-T-D
Prior

Y-T-D

Income

Operating Income

401010 General Fund $212,455.06 $190,442.57

401010-5 General Fund - Initial $10.00 $35.00

410010 Easter Offering $4,721.00 $2,160.00

410015 Lenten Offering $4,376.00 $2,276.00

410030 Cash Offering $2,162.66 $3,629.50

410035 Miscellaneous Income $700.00 $10.00

410040 Mid-week Summer Worship Income $321.00 $464.00

410050 Interest Income $7,818.01 $1,088.35

410200 Youth Events Income $592.75 $1,011.00

410300 VBS Registrations Income $2,380.45 $1,914.50

410305 VBS Income - Donation Income $105.00 $105.00

410400 Education-Confirmation Retreat Income $2,666.00 $1,393.44

410450 Education-Adult Events Income $225.00 $354.00

Total Operating Income

419091 Capital Campaign 2024 Income $140,780.00 $0.00

419105 Memorial-Undesignated $160.00 $0.00

419125 Good Samaritan Fund income $225.00 $0.00

419135 Seminary Support Fund Income $541.00 $0.00

419140 Properties Fund Income $0.00 $4,235.00

420100 Music Ministry Fund Income $0.00 $135.00

420105 Memorial-Worship & Music $0.00 $2,335.00

420160 Thrivent Mission Fund Income $527.00 $676.00

430110 Noisy Offering Fund Income $1,768.62 $504.90

430115 Youth Ministry Fund Income $187.00 $0.00

430122 Youth Mission Trip Fund Income $21,701.00 $16,359.34

430125 Youth Mission Trip Fundraisers Income $150.00 $3,216.58

440100 Outreach Fund Income $1,145.49 $3,405.41

440105 Outreach Events $1,040.00 $250.00

440200 Hospitality Fund Income $5.00 $0.00

440205 Lenten Suppers $627.00 $415.00

440210 Hospitality Events $60.00 $10.00

440220 Easter Breakfast $121.00 $178.00

440300 Technology Fund Income $259.00 $1,000.00

440500 Care Ministry Fund Income $0.00 $20.00

445105 Easter Flowers $1,230.00 $1,103.94

490010 Refunded Transactions Income $0.00 $182.03

490020 Baptism Gifts $0.00 $100.00

490040 Refunded - Coffee Income $1,662.60 $1,742.77

490100 Refunded - Donations Income $1,532.00 $289.80

490200 Office Income $56.07 $167.78

Total Income

$0.00

$41,306.12 $238,532.93

$0.00

$0.00

$59,598.14 $412,310.71

Statement of Activities for Period 7 - July
Company#: 1 Name: Peace Lutheran Church
Fiscal Year Beginning 1/1/2024

Current
Period

$38,088.09

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$547.00

$0.00

$321.00

$0.00

$0.00

$164.00

$1,885.03

$465.00

$540.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$5.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$16,550.00

$60.00

$973.02

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$204,883.36

$241,209.91
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PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
TREASURER'S REPORT

 July 31, 2024 
Current

Y-T-D
Prior

Y-T-D

Statement of Activities for Period 7 - July
Company#: 1 Name: Peace Lutheran Church
Fiscal Year Beginning 1/1/2024

Current
Period

Expenses

Operating Expenses

Total Finance

Benevolence

510201 Benevolence - Augustana District $4,000.00 $3,500.00

510210 Benevolence - Friends for Life $3,000.00 $3,000.00

510211 Benevolence - Feed My Starving Children $2,000.00 $2,000.00

510215 Benevolence - Orphan Grain Train $5,000.00 $4,500.00

510217 Benevolence - New Hope Mission Society $2,500.00 $2,500.00

510219 Benevolence - Samaritan's Purse $2,000.00 $2,000.00

510220 Benevolence - Hope House $2,000.00 $2,000.00

510222 Benevolence - MN Asiss. Council for Veterans $2,000.00 $2,000.00

510225 Benevolence-Global Health Ministries $500.00 $0.00

510227 Benevolence-Lutheran Bible Translators $500.00 $0.00

Total Benevolence

Insurance

Total Insurance

Salaries

Total Salaries

Pastor Benefits

Total Pastor Benefits

Office

Total Office

Other Finance

Total Other Finance

Total Total Finance

Property

Total Property

Education

Total Education

Youth Activity

Total Youth Activity

Missions

Total Missions

Stewardship

Total Stewardship

Care Ministry

$21,500.00

$9,355.09 $9,355.09 $7,890.26

$19,797.19 $133,489.57 $129,884.64

$0.00

$0.00

$2,750.00 $23,500.00

$805.00 $10,484.08

$1,576.50

$0.00 $0.00 $426.90

$11,591.66

$34,308.77 $190,632.55

$2,864.43 $10,340.45

$1,659.47 $9,281.25

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,750.00

$0.00

$1,000.00

$10,097.66

$10,812.23

$24.99 $2,212.15 $5,798.14

$185,982.93

$12,330.80

$6,916.61

$129.80 $4,143.81 $2,240.76

$0.00 $32.54 $800.00
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PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
TREASURER'S REPORT

 July 31, 2024 
Current

Y-T-D
Prior

Y-T-D

Statement of Activities for Period 7 - July
Company#: 1 Name: Peace Lutheran Church
Fiscal Year Beginning 1/1/2024

Current
Period

Total Care Ministry

Outreach

Total Outreach

Hospitality

Total Hospitality

Music

Total Music

Altar Care

Total Altar Care

Technology

Total Technology

Total Operating Expenses

810115 Build The Future Expense $29,958.34 $4,700.00

810121 Good Samaritan Fund Expense $224.95 $0.00

810153 Seminary Support Fund Expense $146.60 $0.00

810154 Properties Fund Expense $0.00 $8,220.07

810160 Thrivent Mission Fund Expense $0.00 $400.00

810190 Jerry Hendricks Fund Expense $222.19 $0.00

830115 Youth Ministry Fund Expense $698.91 $0.00

830122 Youth Mission Trip Expense $18,677.45 $17,933.55

830125 Mission Trip Fundraiser Expense $1,304.31 $1,412.73

830135 High School Scholarship Fund Expense $0.00 $500.00

830140 Automatic Door Fund Expense $0.00 $5,000.00

835100 Mission Ministry Fund Expense $0.00 $3,000.00

840100 Outreach Fund Expense $1,925.06 $2,265.84

840200 Hospitality Fund Expense $1,490.36 $3,613.68

840205 Hospitality Events Expense $34.50 $0.00

840300 Technology Fund Expense $348.99 $13.41

840500 Care Ministry Fund Expense $13.75 $0.00

845100 Special Gift-Altar/Flower Fund Expense $1,194.44 $865.00

845105 Memorial-Altar Care Expense $0.00 $1,347.87

Total Expenses

Net Income

$0.00

$57,076.16 $282,365.27 $268,313.41

$2,521.98 $129,945.44 ($27,103.50)

$0.00 $1,422.47 $1,227.53

$2,000.58 $3,775.01 $3,968.16

$190.19 $1,651.28 $1,491.30

$6,038.87

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $920.00

$1,019.92 $3,092.56 $1,179.35

$42,531.58 $226,125.42 $219,041.26

$358.42 $833.50 $814.11

$1,662.81

$222.19

$0.00

$6,915.86

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,211.50

$156.16

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
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PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
TREASURER'S REPORT

 July 31, 2024 

2024 2023

Operating Income 238,532.93$      200,105.42$    

Operating Expense 226,125.42$      219,041.26$    

Balance 12,407.51$        (18,935.84)$     
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PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
TREASURER'S REPORT

 July 31, 2024 

Account YTD
Current

YTD
2023

Citizens Alliance Checking $1,433.04 $584.99

Citizens Alliance HY Money Market $462,167.38 $0.00

Citizens Alliance Savings $10,999.34 $244,844.94

Petty Cash $0.00 $60.00

Edward Jones - Investment $23,375.37 $21,785.37

Total Assets $497,975.13 $267,275.30

Credit Card Payable $2,859.16 $3,790.29

Total Liabilities $2,859.16 $3,790.29

General Fund Balance $104,352.09 $73,221.98

Nesvold Matching Gift Fund (1) $132,845.39 $0.00

Capital Campaign 2024 Fund $140,780.00 $0.00

Capital Campaign Fund Interest Income (2) $4,067.46 $0.00

Prepaid Faith Promise - 2023 $0.00 $11,168.90

Prepaid Faith Promise - 2024 $11,055.44 $0.00

Executive-Undesignated Memorials Balance $230.00 $20.00

Brick & Mortar Fund Balance $23,375.37 $21,785.37

Undesignated Donation Fund Balance $0.00 $65,000.00

Build The Future Fund Balance $0.00 $27,300.00

Good Samaritan Fund Balance $7,281.74 $7,734.69

Rainy Day Fund Balance $11,215.68 $3,448.68

Seminary Support Fund Balance $394.40 $0.00

Properties Fund Balance $554.92 ($2,970.68)

Thrivent Mission Fund Balance $1,527.00 $785.00

Memorials-Jerry Hendricks Fund Balance $0.00 $222.19

Music Ministry Fund Balance $5,465.08 $6,944.08

Noisy Offering Balance $2,621.72 $1,335.16

Youth Ministry Fund Balance $1,543.29 $2,081.68

Youth Mission Trip Fund $13,935.65 $9,531.70

High School Scholarship Fund $8,700.00 $10,200.00

Mission Ministry Fund Balance $3,557.00 $3,557.00

Outreach Fund Balance $674.28 $7,778.96

Hospitality Fund Balance $18,788.45 $12,321.11

Technology Fund Balance $922.63 $1,012.62

Care Ministry Fund Balance $731.25 $645.00

Altar Care Fund Balance $497.13 $361.57

Total Net Assets $495,115.97 $263,485.01

Liabilities & Net Assets $497,975.13 $267,275.30

(1) Nesvold matching gift total $181,500

(2) Separated Capital Fund interest income from the Capital Fund account (earned, not raised)

Assets

Statement of Financial Position for Period 7 - July
Company#: 1 Name: Peace Lutheran Church
Fiscal Year Beginning 1/1/2024

Liabilities

Net Assets
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PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
TREASURER'S REPORT

 July 31, 2024 

Acct # Description Budget Annual Budget for Period Actual for Period Budget YTD Actual YTD

Expenses

Operating Expenses

Total Finance

Benevolence $35,640 $2,750 $2,750 $23,500 $23,500 ($12,140) 65.94%

Insurance $11,000 $9,000 $9,355 $9,000 $9,355 ($1,645) 85.05%

Salaries $229,189 $19,408 $19,797 $133,764 $133,490 ($95,699) 58.24%

Pastor Benefits $19,598 $805 $805 $10,604 $10,484 ($9,114) 53.50%

Office $13,790 $965 $1,577 $8,560 $11,592 ($2,198) 84.06%

Other Finance $10,150 $120 $25 $5,450 $2,212 ($7,938) 21.79%

Total Total Finance

Property $25,395 $1,630 $2,864 $16,370 $10,340 ($15,055) 40.72%

Education $8,460 $0 $1,659 $6,510 $9,281 $821 109.71%

Youth Activity $7,000 $852 $130 $4,999 $4,144 ($2,856) 59.20%

Missions $1,550 $0 $0 $800 $33 ($1,517) 2.10%

Stewardship $3,000 $100 $0 $1,300 $0 ($3,000) 0.00%

Care Ministry $1,800 $75 $358 $925 $834 ($967) 46.31%

Outreach $8,545 $125 $2,001 $3,635 $3,775 ($4,770) 44.18%

Hospitality $4,850 $420 $190 $2,440 $1,651 ($3,199) 34.05%

Music $3,830 $409 $0 $1,929 $920 ($2,910) 24.02%

Altar Care $1,980 $118 $0 $1,108 $1,422 ($558) 71.84%

Technology $9,168 $607 $1,020 $5,284 $3,093 ($6,075) 33.73%

Total Operating Expenses $394,945 $37,384 $42,532 $236,178 $226,125 ($168,820) 57.25%

59.69%

($230)

($409)

$413

$5,148

$390

($118)

$0

$319,367 $33,048 $34,309 $1,261 $190,878 $190,633 ($128,734)

$355

Budgeted Financial Statement for Period 7 - July 58.33%
Company#: 1 Name: Peace Lutheran Church
Fiscal Year Beginning 1/1/2024

Var. Actual to 
Annual Budget 

%

Var. Actual to 
Annual Budget 

Dollar

Variance for Period

$0

$0

($100)

$1,659

($722)

$1,234

$612

($95)

$283

$1,876
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AUGUST 2024 YOUTH DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

It has been a busy but wonderful summer! We have had VBS, game days, many 
nights of youth group, a mission trip, Bible studies, and many, many good Christ-
centered conversations. It is sad to see the summer winding down, but we have 
so much good coming up soon! 

Mission Trip 2024 

• Our mission trip went very well this year. Really no hiccups or issues came up during the trip. If 
you have a chance, say thank you to Jack Heun, Gladys Nissen, and Colette Thorson for giving up 
their time to serve our youth on this trip. 

• We had 24 youth and 4 adults serving for the week. 

• As far as finances, the quick rundown, I had estimated the trip would cost about $23,440 (that 
number was based on fundraising and student payments). When the trip was done our total 
spent was just over $23,100! 

 
Mission Trip 2025 

• We have reserved our trip for next summer. Currently, we have 38 spots reserved for June 20-
29 and serving in Elliot County, Kentucky. I'm looking forward to another great trip next 
summer! 

 
Camp Report 

• We had a small number of kids attend camp this summer and one of my focuses going into this 
year is to really grow that number next summer. The kids who did go all had a fantastic time and 
are all planning on going again next summer. The kids are even excited to share about their 
experiences and get more kids there next summer! 

 
MEA Retreat 

• We are inviting our high school youth group to head up to Luther Crest Bible Camp for 2 nights 
over MEA this fall. This is a trip we did last year with other LCMC churches and it was a fantastic 
trip. It is led by me and a couple of other youth directors and Pastors. This year we will be 
talking about the book of Galatians and just spending good time together in fellowship and 
worship. 

 
Youth Group Update 

• We have recently been working through the book of Philippians and it has been awesome. 

• Over the summer numbers have been up and down, but since the mission trip, we have 
routinely had around 15 youth every Wednesday. 

• Coming up we will be talking about where our value comes from, our self-image, and taking 
some time for kids to throw out things they want to talk about or questions they have. 

 
Confirmation Planning 

• Confirmation is coming up quickly! Our year starts on September 18th. 

• This year we are focusing on the Old Testament. We will spend the year walking through it and 
highlighting how each book points us to the saving work of Christ. 

• We will have around 35 students in confirmation this year with 16 - 9th graders getting 
confirmed! 

 
 

→ 



 

 

AUGUST 2024 YOUTH DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
Sunday School is Coming! 

• Nicole is hard at working getting our teachers lined up for this fall! 

• Tour de Peace is dead, long live the Sunday School Olympics Kickoff Event! 

• A letter will be going out to families next week to tell them all about Sunday School this fall. 
 
Youth Activities 

• Youth Activities is working on a year schedule of events. Our goal is to get it into the hands of 
families soon! 

• The wonderful Jess Baumann has stepped down from the committee so the hunt is on for a new 
chairperson. 

 
I’m greatly looking forward to all that this fall and school year will bring! As the Nissen family also looks 
forward to welcoming another child to our family we have been reflecting on how grateful we are to be 
here in Watertown and the opportunity to work with the great kids of Peace and the community. Thank 
you for continuing to support youth ministry here at Peace. 

Spread Joy, 
Mark 



FINANCE TEAM MEETING 
Monday, August 12th at 6 pm 

 
Present: Dan Cowger, Dan Beulke, Sue Beulke, Judy Jacobson, Julie Potter, Andy Johnsrud, 
Bill Helfritz, Cathy Rieckenberg 
Absent: Nathan Wendland 
 
I.  Call to Order at 6:04 
II. Devotions:  Cathy Rieckenberg 
III. Welcome – Jeston Kok, Edward Jones Rep 

Jeston discussed how our relationship with Edward Jones CD’s will go.   
IV. Approve Agenda- Agenda approved 
V. Approve last month’s minutes July 2024 – Minutes approved 

A.  Review July and YTD Giving – Sue B gave an update on the General Fund giving, 
which was self-explanatory 

B. Review July and YTD Financials – Judy J and Julie P. gave updates on the balances 
and expenses. Discussed the interest income and the merging of several accounts 
to simplify the financials. One area we want to watch is the Thanksgiving service 
and the expenses, we need to check on what was allocated. 

VI. Old Business: 
A. Capital Campaign: 

1.  Review Capital Campaign gifts to date- Sue, Judy, and Julie gave an update 
on where we are so far with pledges 

2. Review Fund Balances- Judy, Julie, Bill H showed how several accounts were 
merged to make the Fund Balances more accurate. 

3. Discuss Fund Transfers to Edward Jones CD Program – Dan C explained the 
transfer of funds to CDs, so all Peace’s money is insured. 

4. Interest Calculations – Judy, Julie discussed how it was done and where in 
the budget it was placed. 

B. Budget Process, Planning, and Procedures for 2025- Discussed the Ministry 
group chairs will receive expenses that have incurred until end of July.  They will 
receive a report of August’s expenses in the early part of September.  This will 
allow them to begin making their 2025 Budget. 

C. Refunded Expenses/ Donations- Judy, Julie, and Bill put a procedure in place to 
apply the expenses to the correct group so they know all their expenses and then 
put the donation into “refunded donations”. 

D. Judy’s transition as Financial Administrator- Judy and Julie both agree the 
transition is going great. 

VII. New Business: 
A.  Ministry Fair- Dan B went over what he wrote for the Finance Team for the 

upcoming Ministry Fair on September 29th with some additions being suggested. 
VIII.  Next meeting date:  Monday, September 9th    at 6 pm. 
IX. Adjournment- motion carried 
X. Closing Prayer – Pastor Dave 



Hospitality Meeting. August 12th, 2024, at 6:00pm 
 

Present: Pastor David Hanson, Laurie Langner, Karen Lotito, Marla Erickson, Jill Blair, Dani 
Hahn, and Billie Tharaldson 
 
Started the meeting with a prayer.  
 
State Fair Sunday, August 25th  
Did a test drive with Sweet Martha’s cookies, mini corndogs, and mini dill pickles. Planning 
for 150 guests. 

• 175 mini corndogs served on a lollipop stick 
• 150 liners with 3 cookies =450 total cookies served in a cupcake liner. 150 liners 

needed. Karen, Jill and Marla have liners they are donating. 
• 80 mini dill pickles served on a lollipop stick; get 3 more jars from Target 
• Possible cheese curds.  I’m going to check on the cost of curds and obtaining 

enough fryers.  Dani is sending Sandy the item information for the 4”x3” red and 
white mini trays. 

• Maybe marinara and/or buttermilk ranch dressing for the cheese curds in the portion 
cups we already have 

• Need to order lollipop sticks.  I sent an Amazon link to Sandy.  
• 5 mini donuts fit into a bag.  We will do 90 bags.  Takes about 1 minute for 5 donuts. 

o Brevik & Billie will provide the mini donut maker for our use (after proper 
training!) They are providing us with bags, batter and sugar/cinnamon mixture. 
THANK YOU!!!  

o Russ & Jill and Karen & Robert will go to Tharaldson’s home for the training. 
• After 30 minutes at 170-degree oven corndogs and cookies were still good, maybe a 

bit dry.  Will check to see if other ovens have an actual warming setting. 
• It is Seefeldt’s 45th wedding anniversary on August 25th. Pastor David will talk to 

them about cake on a stick or fork or changing to a different Sunday. 
• We will serve the cake on the peninsula along with coffee, water, and lemonade. The 

other 5 items will be served on the tall cocktail tables. Billie has one we can use 
(Billie has EVERYTHING! ☺). 

• Laurie is going to talk to Sandy about signs for the food items. Maybe doing them on 
a Mylar balloon so it is visible, and you can go the table of your food choice. 
o Sweet Martha’s Cookies 
o Mini Corndogs 
o Cheese Curds 
o Mini Dill Pickles 
o Mini Doughnuts 

• Helpers for August 25th:  Jill, Dan & Laurie, Dani, Karen & Robert and Dan & Lori =8 
 
Bread of Life Sunday, August 18 



• Bread of Life is this upcoming Sunday. Still working on making bread in the bread 
machines.  Will try to have 2 machines in the sanctuary for communion. I will need 
to set up the night before on delay. 

• Karen Hoernemann is making 3 dozen crescent rolls. Dani is making her killer 
sourdough bread. Jill brought 2 bread machines home and will experiment with 
them. 

• Sunday morning take 4-5 sticks of butter out to get to room temperature. Billie is 
bringing strawberry-rhubarb jam and orange marmalade.  Dani is bringing Costco 
honey.  Place variety of cut bread/crescent rolls on each high-top table with jam, 
honey, butter and marmalade along with several plastic knives for spreading and 
napkins. 

 
Rally Sunday, September 8th 

• Will be a potluck and pie auction. Glen Hulley will be the auctioneer (is someone 
following up with him?). Decided that 1/3 of the proceeds will go to youth mission 
trips, 1/3 to hospitality, and 1/3 to the tech team. Pastor will talk to Mark about 
having some Mission trip kiddos help with Rally Sunday. 

• Sign-up sheets for the main dish, sides, etc., will be put out this Sunday and beyond. 
A Sign Up Genuis will also go out. 

• We will have three serving lines to keep things moving. Auction will start as soon as 
everyone is seated for lunch.   

 
Gas Grill 

• Dan/Laurie may have one. If not, we will post in the bulletin asking for a working gas 
grill with a cover. We didn’t discuss the propane tank and who will be paying for the 
propane. Guessing we wouldn’t go through more than 2 tanks a year. The grill will be 
stored within the wooden fenced area. 

 
Other Events 

• Briefly discussed all the other events for the rest of the year on the whiteboard.  Still 
waiting to solidify Trunk and Treat day in October. 

 
Meeting adjourned 


